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E S P

Le damos la bienvenida a la familia Festina Connected. Estamos encantados 

de introducirle en una nueva era en la fabricación de relojes. Permítanos 

compartir con usted información importante.

F R A

Bienvenue dans la famille Festina Connected. Nous sommes ravis de vous 

présenter une nouvelle ère de l'horlogerie. Permettez-nous de partager avec 

vous des informations importantes.

G E R

Willkommen in der Welt von Festina Connected. Wir freuen uns, Ihnen eine 

neue Generation von Uhren vorstellen zu dürfen. Hier sind einige wichtige 

Informationen für Sie.

I T A

Benvenuti nella famiglia Festina Connected. Siamo lieti di presentarvi 

una nuova era dell'orologeria e di condividere con voi alcune importanti 

informazioni.

Welcome to the Festina Connected family.
We are delighted to introduce you to a new 

era of watchmaking. Please allow us to share 
important information with you.  



E N G L I S H

Manual
More information about the product is available in the Festina Connected app and on 
the product webpage.

Charging
To charge, place the watch in the charging dock as illustrated below. You will receive a 
notification in your watch when it’s time to charge. The watch has a battery life of up to 
10 days.

1. Download the app from 
Google Play or App store.
Scan the code with your phone.

2. Open the app. Press and hold 
the crown on the watch to start 
pairing process. 
Do not connect your watch via Bluetooth 
in the phone settings.

To get started with your watch you need to pair it with your phone.



Radio frequency exposure
Your Festina Connected D device is equipped with a radio transmitter and receiver of 
Bluetooth™ Low Energy type, operating in the frequency range 2400 to 2500 MHz. Its 
radiated output power is far below exposure limits set by national authorities such as the 
FCC, IC, European Council and international health agencies.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE 
Directive 2012/19/EU 

This product must not be disposed of with household waste but through an authorised 
WEEE collection point. The symbol on the product or its packaging indicates that this 
product must not be disposed of with your other household waste. Instead, it is your 
responsibility to dispose of your waste equipment by handing it over to a designated 
collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. The 
separate collection and recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal will 
help conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects 
human health and the environment. For more information about where you can drop 
off your waste for recycling, please contact your local authority, or where you purchased 
your product.

Disposal of Batteries and Accumulators 
Directive 2006/66/EC 

When batteries are changed, they must be removed and taken to an approved collection 
facility. Separable batteries must be removed prior to the disposal of the product and 
disposed of separately. 

Important information
Handle this device with care. Do not disassemble the watch, there are no serviceable 
parts inside the watch. It is important to keep small children away from it, as small parts 
may detach and pose a choking hazard. If you intend to use this transmitting device near 
sensitive medical equipment, we strongly advise you to request permission beforehand. 
If you have electronic medical implants, we recommend that you consult with medical 
experts before using this device to ensure that it is safe for you to do so. 
 
This product is not a medical device and should not be used to diagnose or treat medical 
conditions. All content provided herein is for information purposes only and is not in-
tended to be a substitute for professional medical advice. Always seek the advice of your 
physician or other qualified health care provider before starting a new exercise program 
or diet. Never disregard professional medical advice or delay in seeking it because of 
something you have read on any of our apps or material. 

This product is licensed under patents owned by CSEM Switzerland.

Batteries - WARNING
This watch uses a lithium-ion rechargeable battery. Do not remove or replace the battery. 
Risk of fire and burns. Do not disassemble, heat above 55°C or incinerate. Keep battery 
out of reach of children. Never put batteries in mouth. Swallowing may lead to serious 
injury or death. If ingested, immediately seek medical attention.



EC Declaration of Conformity
We, FESTINA LOTUS SA, of C/Velázquez nº 150, 3º 1ª  28002  Madrid (Spain) declare  
under our sole responsibility that our product Festina Connected D watch of model 
MOVT FKS934 is in conformity to the essential requirements and other relevant 
requirements of the RE Directive 2014/53/EU: EN 62479:2010, EN 50663:2017, EN 
62368-1:2014+A11:2017,  
EN 55032:2015+A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, EN 61000-3-
3:2013+A1:2019, EN 55035:2017+A11:2020, ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019, ETSI 
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4:2020, ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019. RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU 
Annex II and its amendment (EU) 2015/863. REACH Regulation (EC) No.1907/2006. 

Barcelona, August 2023

Carlos Casas, Legal

For full declaration of conformity, please go to https://festinagroup.com/certification/ 

FCC Declaration of Conformity 
FCC ID: 2A8P6-FKS934 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.  
Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for com-
pliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. Note: This equipment 
has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.  
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected.
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

* RF warning for Portable device: 
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can 
be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.



Industry Canada statement 
IC: 28851-FKS934 
CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B) 
RSS-Gen Issue 3 December 2010"&"CNR-Gen 3e édition Décembre 2010:

English: 
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause interference, and (2) This device must accept any interfer-
ence, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
Français:
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils 
radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: 
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit 
accepter tout brouillage radio électrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en 
compromettre le fonctionnement.

ABOUT UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (UKCA) 
Our product Festina Connected D watch of model FKS934 is in conformity to the 
requirements of The Radio Equipment Regulations of United Kingdom of June 2011 
and The Restriction of The Use of Certain Hazardous Sustances in Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment Regulations 2012.

For declaration of conformity, please go to https://festinagroup.com/certification



E S P A Ñ O L

Manual
Más información acerca del producto está disponible en la app Festina Connected y en 
la página web del producto.

Cargando
Para cargar el reloj, colóquelo en la base de carga, como se muestra en la ilustración. 
Recibirá una notificación en su reloj cuando sea el momento de cargarlo. La batería del 
reloj dura hasta 10 días.

1. Descargue la aplicación en 
Google Play o App Store.

Escanee el código con tu teléfono.

2. Abra la app. Mantenga pulsa-
da la corona del reloj para iniciar 
el emparejamiento. 
No conecte su reloj a través de Bluetooth 
en los ajustes del teléfono.

Para empezar a utilizar el reloj, debe emparejarlo con el teléfono.



Información importante
No desmonte el reloj. En el interior no hay componentes que necesiten mantenimien-
to. No permita que los niños pequeños jueguen con el dispositivo, ya que se puede 
desprender algún componente pequeño y suponer un riesgo de asfixia. No use este 
dispositivo transmisor cerca de equipo médico sensible sin solicitar permiso. Si tiene 
algún implante médico electrónico, no utilice este dispositivo sin consultar con un 
médico primero.

Este producto no es un dispositivo médico y no debe utilizarse para diagnosticar ni tratar 
problemas de salud. Todo el contenido de este documento es meramente informativo 
y no pretende sustituir los consejos de un médico profesional. Antes de empezar un 
nuevo programa de ejercicios o una nueva dieta, pida siempre consejo a su médico o 
a otro profesional sanitario cualificado. Nunca desestime los consejos de un médico 
profesional ni tarde en pedirlo por algo que haya leído en cualquiera de nuestras apps 
o materiales.

Este producto cuenta con licencia concedida en virtud de patentes propiedad de CSEM 
Suiza.

Baterías - ADVERTENCIA
Este reloj funciona con una pila recargable de iones de litio. No extraiga o sustituya 
la pila. Existe riesgo de incendio y quemaduras. No la desmonte, no la exponga a 
temperaturas superiores a 55 °C o la queme. Mantenga la pila fuera del alcance de 
los niños. Nunca introduzca las pilas en la boca. La ingestión puede ocasionar lesiones 
graves o la muerte. Si se ingiere, busque atención médica inmediatamente.

Exposición a la radiofrecuencia
Su dispositivo Festina Connected D cuenta con un radiotransmisor y receptor de 
Bluetooth™ de bajo consumo de energía que funciona en el rango de frecuencias de 
2400 a 2500 MHz. La potencia de salida que emite está muy por debajo de los límites 
establecidos por autoridades nacionales como la FCC, la IC, el Consejo Europeo y los 
organismos internacionales de salud.

Residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE) 
Directiva 2012/19/EU 

Este producto no debe desecharse con los residuos domésticos sino a través de un punto 
de recogida autorizado de RAEE. El distintivo en el producto o en el embalaje indica 
que este producto no se debe desechar junto con los demás residuos domésticos. En 
lugar de ello, queda bajo su responsabilidad depositar el equipo de desecho en un 
punto de recogida de basuras apto para el reciclado de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos. La clasificación y el reciclado de su equipo de desecho ayudará a preservar 
los recursos naturales y garantizar que se recicle de modo que proteja la salud de las 
personas y el medio ambiente. Para obtener más información acerca de dónde puede 
depositar sus residuos para que se reciclen, contacte con las autoridades locales o con el 
establecimiento en el que adquirió el producto.

Residuos de Baterías y Acumuladores 
Directiva 2006/66/EC 

Cuando se cambien las baterías, estas deben retirarse y desecharse en un punto de 
recolección autorizado. Las baterías separables, deben retirarse antes de la eliminación 
del producto y eliminarse por separado.



Declaración CE de conformidad 

Nosotros, FESTINA LOTUS SA, en C/Velázquez n.º 150, 3.º 1.ª 28002 - Madrid (España),  
declaramos bajo responsabilidad exclusiva que nuestro producto, reloj Festina Connect-
ed D, modelo MOVT FKS934, cumple con los requisitos básicos y demás requisitos rel-
evantes de la Directiva RED 2014/53/EU: EN 62479:2010, EN 50663:2017, EN 62368-
1:2014+A11:2017, EN 55032:2015+A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, 
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019, EN 55035:2017+A11:2020, ETSI EN 301 489-1 
V2.2.3:2019, ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4:2020, ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019. RoHS 
Directive 2011/65/EU Annex II and its amendment (EU) 2015/863. REACH Regulation 
(EC) No.1907/2006. 

Barcelona, agosto de 2023

Carlos Casas, departamento jurídico

Para leer la declaración de conformidad completa,  
visite https://festinagroup.com/certification/ 



F R A N ÇA I S

Manual
De plus amples informations sur le produit sont disponibles dans l’appli Festina 
Connected et sur la page du produit.

Chargement
Pour charger votre montre, placez-la dans la station de charge comme indiqué sur 
l’illustration. Vous recevrez un avis lorsque vous aurez le temps de charger. La batterie 
dure jusqu'à 10 jours. 

1. Téléchargez l’appli sur  
Google Play ou App Store. 
Scannez le code avec votre téléphone.

2. Ouvrez l’appli. Appuyez sur la 
couronne et maintenez-la enfon-
cée pour lancer le processus de 
connexion.
Ne pas se connecter via Bluetooth dans 
les paramètres du téléphone.

Pour pouvoir utiliser votre montre, vous devez la connecter à votre 
téléphone.



Informations importantes  
Veuillez ne pas démonter la montre, celle-ci ne contient aucune pièce réparable. Il 
est important de garder les petits enfants à l'écart, car de petites parties peuvent se 
détacher et représenter un risque d'étouffement. Veuillez ne pas utiliser cet appareil 
de radiocommunication à proximité de dispositifs médicaux sensibles, sans y être 
préalablement autorisé. Si vous portez des implants médicaux électroniques, veuillez 
consulter votre médecin traitant avant de cet appareil.

Ce produit n’est pas un dispositif médical et il ne doit donc pas être utilisé pour 
diagnostiquer ou traiter des affections médicales. Toutes les informations figurant dans 
ce document ne sont fournies qu’à titre indicatif et ne substituent en aucun cas un avis 
médical professionnel. Veuillez toujours demander conseil à votre médecin traitant 
ou à un autre professionnel de la santé qualifié avant de commencer un nouveau 
programme d’exercices ou un nouveau régime alimentaire, et ne négligez ni ne retardez 
jamais le moment de demander l’avis médical d’un professionnel qualifié en raison de 
ce que vous auriez pu lire sur l’une de nos applis ou l’un de nos documents.

Ce produit est distribué sous licences appartenant à CSEM Suisse.

Batteries - AVERTISSEMENT 
Cette montre utilise une batterie rechargeable lithium-ion. Ne retirez pas ou ne rem-
placez pas la batterie. Risque de feu et de brûlures. Ne pas démonter, chauffer au-dessus 
de 55 °C ou incinérer. Garder la batterie hors de portée d'enfants. Ne jamais mettre de 
piles dans la bouche. La déglutition peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort. Si 
ingérée, demander immédiatement des soins médicaux.

Exposition aux radiofréquences 
Votre montre Festina Connected D est équipée d’un émetteur radio et d’un récepteur 
Bluetooth™ à basse consommation, fonctionnant sur la plage de fréquences 2 400 à 
2 500 MHz. Son niveau de puissance d’émission rayonnée est bien inférieur aux limites 
d’exposition établies par les organismes compétents, comme la FCC, l’IC, le Conseil 
européen et les agences internationales de santé.

Déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) 
Directive 2012/19/EU 
Le présent produit ne doit pas être jeté dans les ordures ménagères, mais dans 

un point de collecte autorisé de RAEE. Le symbole sur l’appareil ou sur son emballage 
indique que cet appareil ne doit pas être mis au rebut avec les déchets ménagers. À cet 
égard, il vous incombe de mettre au rebut vos équipements usagés en les apportant 
à un centre de collecte agrée conçu pour le traitement et le recyclage des déchets 
d’équipements électriques et électroniques. En apportant vos équipements usagés à 
un centre de collecte et de recyclage agrée afin qu’ils soient traités de manière séparée, 
vous contribuez à conserver des ressources naturelles et à réduire les impacts négatifs 
sur la santé et l’environnement. Veuillez contacter les autorités compétentes locales ou 
l’établissement commercial où vous avez acheté votre appareil pour obtenir de plus 
amples informations sur les centres de collecte et de recyclage appropriés les plus 
proches de chez vous. 

Élimination des piles et accumulateurs  Directive 2006/66/EC 
Lorsque les piles sont changées, elles doivent être enlevées et transportées dans 

une collection approuvée. Les piles séparables doivent être enlevées avant l'élimination 
du produit et éliminées de séparément. 



Déclaration de conformité CE 
 
Nous, FESTINA LOTUS SA, sis à C/Velázquez nº 150, 3º 1ª, 28002  Madrid (Espagne), dé-
clarons, sous notre seule responsabilité, que notre montre Festina Connected D, modèle 
MOVT FKS934, satisfait aux exigences essentielles et autres exigences des directives RED 
2014/53/EU: EN 62479:2010, EN 50663:2017, EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017,  
EN 55032:2015+A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, EN 61000-3-
3:2013+A1:2019, EN 55035:2017+A11:2020, ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019, ETSI 
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4:2020, ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019. RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU 
Annex II and its amendment (EU) 2015/863. REACH Regulation (EC) No.1907/2006.

Barcelone, août 2023

Carlos Casas, Conseiller juridique

Pour consulter la déclaration de conformité complète, veuillez visiter  
https://festinagroup.com/certification/



D E U T S C H

Handbuch
Weitere Informationen über das Produkt finden Sie in der Festina Connected-App und 
auf der Produkt-Webseite.

Aufladen
Zum Laden legen Sie die Uhr auf das Ladegerät, wie auf der Abbildung dargestellt. Sie 
erhalten eine Meldung auf Ihr Smartphone, sobald Ihre Uhr geladen werden muss. Die 
Uhr hat eine Batteriedauer von bis zu 10 Tagen.

1. Laden Sie die App von Google 
Play oder dem App Store herunter.
Scannen Sie den Code mit Ihrem Smart-
phone.

2. Öffnen Sie die App. Drücken 
und halten Sie die Krone, um den 
Pairing-Vorgang zu starten.
Verbinden Sie Ihre Uhr in den Telefonein-
stellungen, nicht über Bluetooth.

Um Ihre Uhr nutzen zu können, muss sie mit Ihrem Smartphone 
gekoppelt werden.



Wichtige Information
Bauen Sie die Uhr nicht auseinander, es sind in der Uhr keine Teile verbaut, die einen 
Kundendienst erfordern. Lassen Sie kleine Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät spielen, es 
könnten sich kleine Teile lösen, die eine Erstickungsgefahr durch Verschlucken bedeuten 
können. Verwenden Sie dieses Sendegerät nicht ohne vorherige Genehmigung in 
der Nähe empfindlicher medizinischer Geräte. Wenn Sie elektronische, medizinische 
Implantate tragen, verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht ohne vorherigen ärztlichen Rat.

Dieses Produkt ist kein medizinisches Gerät und darf nicht für die Diagnose oder Behan-
dlung von Krankheiten eingesetzt werden. Der gesamte hier bereitgestellte Inhalt dient 
nur Informationszwecken, er ist kein Ersatz für einen professionellen ärztlichen Rat. 
Ziehen Sie immer einen Arzt oder einen anderen qualifizierten Gesundheitsdienstleister 
zu Rate bevor Sie ein neues Übungsprogramm oder eine Diät beginnen, ignorieren Sie 
auf keinen Fall einen ärztlichen Rat und zögern Sie nicht, einen solchen einzuholen, weil 
Sie in einer unserer Apps oder in unserem Material etwas gelesen haben.

Dieses Produkt ist unter den Patenten von CSEM Schweiz lizenziert.

Batterien - WARNUNG
Diese Uhr verwendet eine wieder aufladbare Lithium-Ionen-Batterie. Entfernen oder 
ersetzen Sie die Batterie nicht. Es besteht Brand- und Verbrennungsgefahr. Nicht 
öffnen, über 55°C erhitzen oder verbrennen. Bewahren Sie die Batterie außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf. Nehmen Sie Batterien niemals in den Mund. Verschlucken 
kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. Bei Verschlucken sofort einen Arzt 
verständigen.

Hochfrequenz-Exposition
Ihr Festina Connected D-Gerät ist mit einem Funksender und -empfänger des 
Bluetooth™ Low Energy-Typs ausgestattet, die in einem Frequenzbereich von 2400 
bis 2500 Mhz arbeiten. Seine abgestrahlte Ausgangsleistung liegt weit unter den von 
den nationalen Behörden, wie FCC, IC, dem Europäischen Rat und den internationalen 
Gesundheitsbehörden festgelegten Expositionswerten.

Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) 
Richtlinie 2012/19/EU 

Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden, sondern muss bei einer 
autorisierten WEEE-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. Das Symbol auf dem Produkt 
oder seiner Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Es obliegt vielmehr Ihrer Verantwortung, Ihre Altgeräte zu entsor-
gen, indem Sie sie bei einer ausgewiesenen Sammelstelle für das Recycling von Elektro- 
und Elektronik-Altgeräten abgeben. Die getrennte Sammlung und das Recycling Ihrer 
Altgeräte trägt zur Schonung der natürlichen Ressourcen bei und gewährleistet, dass 
sie auf eine Weise recycelt werden, die die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt 
schützt. Für weitere Informationen darüber, wo Sie Ihren Abfall zum Recycling abgeben 
können, erhalten Sie bei Ihrer lokalen Behörde oder bei dem Unternehmen, bei dem 
Sie Ihr Produkt gekauft haben.

Entsorgung von Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren 
Richtlinie 2006/66/EC 

Bei Austausch von Batterien sind diese zu entnehmen und an einer zugelassenen  
Entsorgungsstelle abzugeben. Die herausnehmbaren Batterien müssen vor der 
Entsorgung des Produkts entnommen und getrennt entsorgt werden.



EC-Konformitätserklärung
FESTINA LOTUS SA, C/Velázquez Nr. 150, 3º 1ª 28002 - Madrid (Spanien) erklärt unter 
seiner alleinigen Verantwortung, dass das Produkt Festina Connected D Watch Modell 
MOVT FKS934 die grundlegenden Anforderungen und sonstige relevante Voraussetzu-
ngen der RE-Richtlinie erfüllt 2014/53/EU: EN 62479:2010, EN 50663:2017, EN 62368-
1:2014+A11:2017, EN 55032:2015+A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, 
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019, EN 55035:2017+A11:2020, ETSI EN 301 489-1 
V2.2.3:2019, ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4:2020, ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019. RoHS 
Directive 2011/65/EU Annex II and its amendment (EU) 2015/863. REACH Regulation 
(EC) No.1907/2006. 

Barcelona, August 2023

Carlos Casas, Rechtsabteilung

Für weitere Informationen zur vollständigen Konformitätserklärung gehen Sie bitte zu  
https://festinagroup.com/certification/



I TA L I A N O

Manuale
Maggiori informazioni sul prodotto sono reperibili nell'App Festina Connected e sul sito 
web del prodotto.

Caricamento
Per caricare il prodotto, si prega di posizionare l'orologio sul dock di ricarica come 
illustrato nell'immagine. Quando è il momento di ricaricare l'orologio, si riceverà una 
notifica sul telefono. L'orologio presenta una durata della carica della batteria fino a 10 
giorni.

1. Scaricare l'App da Google Play 
o dall'App Store. 
Scansionare il codice con il telefono.

2. Aprire l'App. Premere e 
mantenere premuta la corona 
dell'orologio per avviare il 
processo di associazione.
Non collegare l’orologio tramite le 
impostazioni del telefono.

La prima cosa da fare per cominciare a utilizzare l'orologio è associarlo 
al telefono.



Informazioni importanti
Non smontare l'orologio in quanto non contiene parti riparabili. Non consentire ai 
bambini piccoli di giocare con il dispositivo, poiché i componenti di dimensioni ridotte 
potrebbero staccarsi e costituire un rischio di soffocamento. Non utilizzare questo dis-
positivo di trasmissione in prossimità di apparecchiature mediche sensibili senza averne 
richiesto l'autorizzazione. Se siete portatori di impianti elettromedicali, non utilizzare il 
presente dispositivo senza aver prima consultato un medico.

Questo prodotto non è un dispositivo medico e non deve essere utilizzato per la 
diagnosi o il trattamento di una malattia o di altre condizioni di salute. Tutti i contenuti 
qui riportati hanno mero carattere informativo e non sono intesi come sostitutivi di 
un responso medico professionale. Richiedere sempre il parere del proprio medico di 
fiducia o di un operatore sanitario qualificato prima di iniziare un nuovo programma 
di esercizio fisico o dieta; tenere sempre e in ogni caso conto del parere medico e non 
posticipare mai la consulenza in seguito al dubbio generato dalla lettura di qualche 
informazione su una qualsiasi delle App o materiali contenuti nel telefono.

Il prodotto è soggetto a licenza pertinente ai brevetti di cui è titolare CSEM Svizzera.

Batterie - AVVERTENZA
Questo orologio utilizza una batteria ricaricabile agli ioni di litio. Non rimuovere, 
sostituire o smontare la batteria. Rischio di incendio e ustioni. Non bruciare e non 
esporre la batteria a temperature superiori a 55 °C. Tenere la batteria fuori dalla portata 
dei bambini. Non mettere in bocca la batteria. Se ingerita, può provocare gravi lesioni o 
la morte. In caso di ingestione, rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico.

Esposizione alle radiofrequenze
Il dispositivo Festina Connected D è dotato di un trasmettitore e un ricevitore radio 
Bluetooth™ a basso consumo energetico, operante nella gamma di frequenze comprese 
tra 2400 e 2500 MHz. La sua potenza di uscita irradiata è notevolmente inferiore ai 
limiti di esposizione stabiliti dalle autorità nazionali quali FCC, IC, Consiglio europeo e 
agenzie sanitarie internazionali.

Rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) 
Direttiva 2012/19/EU 
Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici ma tramite un 

punto di raccolta RAEE autorizzato. Il simbolo presente sul prodotto o sull'imballaggio 
indica che questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con gli altri rifiuti domestici. Invece, 
in qualità di utenti siete tenuti a smaltire l’apparecchiatura di scarto consegnandola a 
un punto di raccolta designato per il riciclaggio dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche 
ed elettroniche. La raccolta differenziata e il riciclaggio delle apparecchiature di scarto al 
momento dello smaltimento contribuiranno a preservare le risorse naturali garanten-
done il riutilizzo, in modo da proteggere la salute e l'ambiente. Per maggiori informazi-
oni sui punti di consegna dei rifiuti da riciclare, contattate gli enti locali competenti o il 
luogo di acquisto del prodotto.

Smaltimento di batterie e accumulatori 
Direttiva 2006/66/EC 

Quando si sostituiscono le batterie, bisogna rimuoverle e smaltirle in un punto di 
raccolta autorizzato. Le batterie separabili vanno rimosse prima di smaltire il prodotto e 
quindi gettate tra i rifiuti speciali.



Dichiarazione di conformità CE
Noi, FESTINA LOTUS SA, con sede in C/ Velázquez nº 150, 3º 1ª 28002 - Madrid 
(Spagna), dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità che il nostro prodotto, 
l'orologio Festina Connected D del modello MOVT FKS934, è conforme ai requisiti 
essenziali e agli altri requisiti pertinenti della direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio 
(RED) 2014/53/EU: EN 62479:2010, EN 50663:2017, EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017, 
EN 55032:2015+A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, EN 61000-3-
3:2013+A1:2019, EN 55035:2017+A11:2020, ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019, ETSI 
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4:2020, ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019. RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU 
Annex II and its amendment (EU) 2015/863. REACH Regulation (EC) No.1907/2006.

Barcellona, agosto 2023

Carlos Casas, Ufficio legale

Per la dichiarazione di conformità completa, consultate il sito  
https://festinagroup.com/certification/ 
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